At the Board of Directors' Meeting No. 3/2025 held on February 17, 2025, the Board of Directors

resolved to approve as follows:

- Increase the Company’s share capital of Baht 550,000,000 by issuing 1,100,000,000 new ordinary

shares with a par value of Baht 0.5 per share from the existing authorized share capital of Baht

644,174,771.5 to a new authorized share capital of Baht 1,194,174,771.5 divided into

2,388,349,543 ordinary shares with a par value of Baht 0.5 per shares for an offering to the existing

shareholders of the Company in proportion to shareholding percentage (Right Offering: RO) with

an allocation ratio of 5 existing ordinary shares for 4.27 new ordinary share.

- The transfer of legal reserve in the amount of Baht 10,500,000 and share premium in the amount

of Baht 593,893,282 to compensate the Company’s deficit.

 Consolidated

Financial Statements

 Separate

Financial Statements

 Before

Reclasssi-

fication

Reclasssi-

fication

After

Reclasssi-

fication

Before

Reclasssi-

fication

Reclasssi

-fication

After

Reclasssi-

fication

 (in thousand Baht)
Statement of financial

 position as at

 31 December 2023

Advances for

purchase of

equipment 12,787  491  13,278  -   -

-

Other non-current
   assets 11,842  (491)  11,351  -   -

-

Trade receivables 15,773  (1,525)  14,248  13,622  (1,525)  12,097

Current portion of lease

   receivables 6,147  1,525  7,672   6,147  1,525

7,672

   -   -

	AUDITOR_REPORT
	FINANCIAL_STATEMENTS
	NOTES